

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILBUR-ELLIS COMPANY LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

BLUE BUFFALO COMPANY LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Martin H. Myers

Ryan M. Buschell

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

Salesforce Tower

415 Mission St., Suite 5400

San Francisco, CA 94105

mmyers@cov.com

(415) 591-6000

Beth S. Brinkmann

Counsel of Record

Daniel G. Randolph

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One CityCenter

850 Tenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

bbrinkmann@cov.com

(202) 662-6000

October 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual And Procedural Background.....	3
1. The instant federal court litigation	3
2. The state court insurance coverage litigation.....	4
B. The Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE IN DISAGREEMENT ABOUT THEIR AUTHORITY TO REVIEW SEALING ORDERS BY OTHER COURTS.....	9

A. Some Federal Courts Correctly Rely On Comity And Federalism To Refuse To Override State Court Sealing Orders, And Recognize Issuing Courts Should Decide.....9	
B. Many Federal Courts Disregard Significant Interests Of The Court That Issued A Sealing Order And Override Such Orders Themselves.14	
II. THE ORDER BELOW VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF COMITY AND FEDERALISM, AND INTRUDES ON THE STATE'S ABILITY TO PERFORM ITS JUDICIAL FUNCTION.16	
A. The District Court Wrongly Overrode A State Court Order That A Filing Be Under Seal In Aid Of Its Judicial Function.....17	
B. The District Court Improperly Sat In Appellate Review Over A State Trial Court And Misinterpreted State Law.20	
III. REVIEW BY THIS COURT IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE DISAGREEMENT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS THAT PERSISTS BECAUSE SUCH INTERLOCUTORY ORDERS TYPICALLY EVADE APPELLATE REVIEW.24	
CONCLUSION26	
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Order Denying Writ of Mandamus (July 12, 2019)1a	

APPENDIX B: District Court Decision Granting Motion to Compel (Jan. 4, 2019)	2a
APPENDIX C: District Court Decision on Reconsideration (June 6, 2019)	10a
APPENDIX D: California Superior Court Order on Motion to Stay (May 4, 2016).....	15a
APPENDIX E: California Superior Court Sealing Order (June 10, 2016).....	20a
APPENDIX F: California Superior Court Order re Stay (June 20, 2016)	24a
APPENDIX G: Hearing Transcript in California Superior Court (May 3, 2016)	26a
APPENDIX H: Wilbur-Ellis Motion to Seal in California Superior Court (June 6, 2016).....	30a
APPENDIX I: Petition for Writ of Mandamus (filed July 9, 2019)	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abel v. Mylan, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3910141 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 4, 2010).....	15
<i>Air Cargo, Inc. Litig. Tr. v. i2 Techs. US, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 348492 (D. Md. Jan. 22, 2010).....	12
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	21
<i>Axcan Scandipharm Inc. v. Ethex Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 11349882 (D. Minn. Dec. 31, 2008)	11
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	24
<i>City of Rome, Ga. v. Hotels.com, LP</i> , 2011 WL 13232091 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 12, 2011)	15
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	21
<i>Doe v. Doe Agency</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2009)	11
<i>Donovan v. Lewnowski</i> , 221 F.R.D. 587 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	15

<i>Dushkin Pub. Group, Inc. v. Kinko's Service Corp.</i> , 136 F.R.D. 334 (D.D.C. 1991)	11
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Russell Assocs.</i> , 2008 WL 11342976 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2008)	23
<i>Feinwachs v. Minn. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 2018 WL 882808 (D. Minn. Feb. 13, 2018)	10
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 12, 13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Versata Software, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 925 (N.D. Tex. 2017)	15
<i>Franklin United Methodist Home, Inc. v. Lancaster Pollard & Co.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	15
<i>Glickman, Lurie, Eiger & Co. v. I.R.S.</i> , 1975 WL 706 (D. Minn. Oct. 14, 1975)	10
<i>Guisasola v. Crossmark, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4187127 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 25, 2014)	13
<i>Haskel, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 963, 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 520 (1995), as modified (Apr. 25, 1995)	22
<i>Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. v. Mercury Payments Sys. LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4776339 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2015)	12

<i>Holland v. Summit Tech., Inc.,</i> 2001 WL 1132030 (E.D. La. Sept. 21, 2001)	15
<i>Juidice v. Vail,</i> 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Melea Ltd. v. CIR,</i> 118 T.C. 218 (T.C. 2002)	15
<i>Mercury Interactive Corp. v. Klein,</i> 158 Cal. App. 4th 60, 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 88 (2007)	21
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Super. Ct.,</i> 6 Cal. 4th 287 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mugworld, Inc. v. G.G. Marck & Assocs., Inc.,</i> 2007 WL 2229568 (E.D. Tex. June 15, 2007)	15
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v.</i> <i>NVIDIA Corp.,</i> 2009 WL 2566719 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2009)	22
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'nns, Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	20
<i>Ohio Willow Wood Co. v. ALPS S., LLC,</i> 2010 WL 3470687 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 31, 2010)	15

<i>Palmieri v. New York,</i> 779 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,</i> 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	10, 19
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,</i> 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	16, 17, 19, 25
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Clow Corp.,</i> 111 F.R.D. 65 (D.P.R. 1986).....	15
<i>Riddell, Inc. v. Super. Ct.,</i> 14 Cal. App. 5th 755 (Cal. App. 2017).....	23
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,</i> 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	21
<i>Santiago v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 3610599 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2017).....	14
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 1981 WL 380687 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 2, 1981).....	11
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,</i> 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	17, 20
<i>Tagupa v. Bd. of Directors,</i> 633 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal,</i> 2018 WL 5099748 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 25, 2018)	12

<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. City of L.A. Harbor Dep’t, 2016 WL 11522488 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2016)</i>	22
<i>Tucker v. Ohtsu Tire & Rubber Co., 191 F.R.D. 495 (D. Md. 2000)</i>	14, 15
<i>Ex Parte Uppercu, 239 U.S. 435 (1915).....</i>	8, 13
<i>Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....</i>	16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	7, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
Other Authorities	
Cal. R. Ct. 2.551(h)(2).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	25
